

# // NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO UNITED STATES NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES //

#### **Traction Uranium Announces Announces Non-Brokered Private Placement**

#### **September 27, 2023**

(Calgary, AB): Traction Uranium Corp. (CSE: TRAC) (FRA: Z1K) (the "Company" or "Traction") announces that it intends to complete a non-brokered private placement financing (the "Private Placement") of up to 6,818,181 units of the Company ("Units") at a price of \$0.22 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$1,500,000.

Each Unit shall consist of one (1) common share in the capital of the Company ("**Share**") and one (1) Share purchase warrant ("**Warrant**"), whereby each Warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to purchase an additional Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance.

Closing of the Private Placement is anticipated to occur on or about the week of October 31, 2023, and is subject to certain conditions, including, but not limited to, the receipt of all necessary regulatory and other approvals. The net proceeds of the Private Placement are intended to be used to advance the Company's three flagship uranium projects in the Athabasca Region and for other general corporate purposes. Finders' fees may be payable to eligible arm's length persons with respect to certain subscriptions accepted by the Company.

Subject to compliance with applicable regulatory requirements and in accordance with National Instrument 45-106 – *Prospectus Exemptions* ("**NI 45-106**"), the Units issuable under the Private Placement will be offered for sale to purchasers resident in Canada and/or other qualifying jurisdictions pursuant to the listed issuer financing exemption under Part 5A.2 of NI 45-106 (the "**LIFE Exemption**"). Because the Private Placement is to be completed pursuant to the LIFE Exemption, the securities issued in connection with the Private Placement will not be subject to resale restrictions in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

There is an offering document dated September 27, 2023, related to the Private Placement that can be accessed under the Company's profile at www.sedarplus.ca and on the Company's website at www.tractionuranium.com. Prospective investors should read this offering document before making an investment decision.

The securities described herein have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any U.S. state securities laws, and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or available exemptions from such registration requirements. This press release does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States.

## **On Behalf of The Board of Directors**

Lester Esteban Chief Executive Officer +1 (604) 561 2687 info@tractionuranium.com

## **About Traction Uranium Corp.**

Traction Uranium Corp. is in the business of mineral exploration and the development of uranium discovery prospects in Canada, including its three flagship uranium projects in the world-renowned Athabasca Region.

We invite you to find out more about our exploration-stage activities across Canada's Western region at www.tractionuranium.com.

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

This news release contains certain "forward-looking information" and "forward-looking statements" (collectively "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as "expects", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "estimates", "potential", "possible", and similar expressions, or statements that events, conditions, or results "will", "may", "could", or" should" occur or be achieved. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein, without limitation, statements relating to the closing of the Private Placement, the receipt of all necessary regulatory and other approvals, and the use of proceeds from the Private Placement are forward-looking statements. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, and actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Forward-looking statements reflect the beliefs, opinions and projections on the date the statements are made and are based upon a number of assumptions and estimates that, while considered reasonable by Traction, are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties and contingencies. Many factors, both known and unknown, could cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from the results, performance or achievements that are or may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements and the parties have made assumptions and estimates based on or related to many of these factors. Such factors include, without limitation, the ability to complete exploration work, the results of exploration, continued availability of capital, and changes in general economic, market and business conditions. Readers should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements and information contained in this news release concerning these items. Traction does not assume any obligation to update the forward-looking statements of beliefs, opinions, projections, or other factors, should they change, except as required by applicable securities laws.

The Canadian Securities Exchange has not reviewed, approved or disapproved the contents of this press release, and does not accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.